

No. 19-

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

K.G.S., INDIVIDUALLY AND AS GUARDIAN AND NEXT
FRIEND OF BABY DOE, A MINOR CHILD,

Petitioner,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew P. Campbell
Yawanna McDonald
CAMPBELL PARTNERS
505 Twentieth St. North
Suite 1600
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 224-0750

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Decision Below Presents An Important And Far-Reaching Question Of Federal Law Left Open By This Court.....	15
II. This Case Presents A Recurring Question Which Has Confused And Divided The Lower Courts.	20
A. Pre- <i>Walden</i> , a Fragile Consensus Held that Virtual Contacts Could Establish Specific Jurisdiction for Intentional Torts Involving Globally-Accessible, Forum- Focused Online Content.	21
B. <i>Walden</i> Introduced Confusion and Eroded the Emerging Consensus.....	25
III. The Alabama Supreme Court Erred By Its Overly Expansive Application Of <i>Walden</i> To Virtual Contacts, A Question That <i>Walden</i> Expressly Left Open.....	29

CONCLUSION	33
------------------	----

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Alabama (June 28, 2019)	1a
Order of the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama, Dismissing All Claims Against Facebook with Prejudice (July 23, 2019).....	53a
Order of the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama, Granting Preliminary Injunction (Dec. 19, 2017)	55a
Order of the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama, Denying Facebook’s Motion to Dismiss (Dec. 18, 2017)	58a
Certificate of Judgment of the Supreme Court of Alabama, Denying Rehearing (Aug. 23, 2019).....	60a
Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 4.2.....	62a
First Amended Complaint (without exhibits) (filed Oct. 20, 2017)	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	26, 28,
<i>Alpha Phoenix Indus., LLC v. SCI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 666 F. App’x 598 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Dig. Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	16, 21
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	15
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 F. App’x 675 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	9
<i>EMI Christian Music Grp., Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , 844 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Ex parte Int’l Creative Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> , 258 So. 3d 1111 (Ala. 2018)	8

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	18, 33
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)	24
<i>Hansen v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	15
<i>Harper v. BioLife Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 P.3d 1067 (Alaska 2018)	27
<i>Hiller Invs., Inc. v. Insultech Grp., Inc.</i> , 957 So. 2d 1111 (Ala. 2006)	8
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	15
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	12, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	24, 32
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., LLC v. Roberts</i> , 930 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 2010)	23
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	20
<i>K.L.R. v. K.G.S.</i> , 264 So. 3d 65 (Ala. Civ. App. 2018)	4

<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Maurix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	2
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	15
<i>Plixer Int'l, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	17, 21, 26
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	15
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Silver v. Brown</i> , 382 F. App'x 723 (10th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	2, 17

<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	27
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)	25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Allen Erbsen, <i>Personal Jurisdiction Based on the Local Effects of Intentional Misconduct</i> , 57 WM. & MARY L. REV. 385 (2015).....	17, 19
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 HARV. L. REV. 1121 (1966)	18, 33
Esteban Ortiz-Ospina, <i>The Rise of Social Media</i> , OUR WORLD IN DATA (Sept. 18, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/s3urren	17

Facebook, Social Media Privacy, and the Use and Abuse of Data: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary and the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transportation, 115th Cong. 1 (2018) (statement of Mark Zuckerberg, Chairman and CEO, Facebook), <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/04-10-18%20Zuckerberg%20Testimony.pdf>. 14

John Gramlich, 10 Facts About Americans and Facebook, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (May 16, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y4apu58j>. 17

Julie Cromer Young, The Online-Contacts Gamble After Walden v. Fiore, 19 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 753 (2015). 16, 17, 18
